with headquarters 
in Prishtina (hereinafter: NLB) filed a lawsuit with the Basic Court against the 
respondnts NTP VIera based in Gjakova, the Applicant and DPT "Qarri"-L 
based in Gjakova, for the realization of the debt by requesting the amount of 
5-445.00 (five thousand four hundred and forty five) euro, with legal interest, 
as well as covering procedural costs, all these within 15 days. 

15. On 21 September 2018, the Basic Court by Judgment [C. No. 180/18], due to 
disobedience, approved the NLB statement of claim and obliged the 
respondents to pay the debtor on behalf of the loan the amount of 5,445.00 
(five thousand four hundred and forty five) euro with an annual legal interest 
of 8%, starting from the date of filing the lawsuit until the final payment of the 
debt. 

16. On an unspecified date, the Applicant and the other respondents filed an 
appeal against Judgment [C. No. 180/18], of the Basic Court with the Court of

[...]

32. Thus, the Court first recalls that the circumstances of the case relate to the loan 
debt that the Applicant owed to the NLB Bank, where the latter filed a lawsuit 
with the Basic Court for the realization of that debt, requesting the amount of 
5.445.00 (five thousand four hundred and forty five) euro, with legal interest. 
The Basic Court approved the statement of claim of NLB Bank and obliged the 
Applicant and the other respondents to pay the debtor on behalf of the loan in 
the amount of 5,445.00 (five thousand four hundred and forty five) euro with 
an annual legal interest of 8%, starting from the date of filing the lawsuit until 
the final payment of the debt. The Court of Appeals and the Supreme Court 
rejected as ungrounded the Applicant's appeal and revision, and upheld the 
decision of the Basic Court.